



True-Wireless Hearing Protection - Reference guide  
True-Wireless gehoorbescherming - Referentiegidis  
Protection auditive entièrement sans fil - Guide de référence  
Helt trådlöst hörselskydd - Referensguide  
True-Wireless Gehörschutz - Referenzhandbuch



PROTECT

007562

Model nr: D0001

Revision: R2A

Revision date: 06-07-2026



Dopple BV  
Overcingellaan 7  
9401 LA Assen  
The Netherlands



Hereby, Dopple BV declares that the radio equipment type EarsOnly Protect (Models: D0001, D0001EB, D0001C) is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.



1974 Hereby, Dopple BV declares that the hearing protection equipment type EarsOnly Protect (Models: D0001, D0001EB, D0001C) is in compliance with Regulation (EU) 2016/425. The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at the following internet address: <https://ears-only.com/conformity>

Notified body performing certification and monitoring:  
PZT GmbH  
Bismarckstrasse 264 B  
26389 Wilhelmshaven, Germany  
NB 1974



The symbol of the crossed-cut wheeled bin on the product, the rechargeable battery and/or the packaging indicates that these products must not be disposed with normal household waste, but must be disposed of separately at the end of their operational lifetime. For packaging disposal, observe the legal regulations on waste segregation applicable in your country. Improper disposal of packaging materials can harm your health and the environment. Disposal of electrical components needs to be done in accordance with your local regulations.





| Technical information                                                                                                   |                             |      |      |      |      |      |      |      |      |  |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|--|
| <b>EN 352 Safety regulations</b><br>Certified for: EN 352-2:2020•A1:2024, EN 352-9:2020•A1:2024, EN 352-10:2020•A1:2024 |                             |      |      |      |      |      |      |      |      |  |
| <b>Attenuation data EarsOnly Protect - Tested according to EN 352-2:2020</b>                                            |                             |      |      |      |      |      |      |      |      |  |
| <b>1</b>                                                                                                                | Frequency Hz                | 63   | 125  | 250  | 500  | 1000 | 2000 | 4000 | 8000 |  |
| <b>2</b>                                                                                                                | Average Attenuation dB      | 20.4 | 23.0 | 22.2 | 23.2 | 26.8 | 35.7 | 41.4 | 43.1 |  |
| <b>3</b>                                                                                                                | Standard Deviation dB       | 4.2  | 3.8  | 2.4  | 2.9  | 3.8  | 4.9  | 4.2  | 6.2  |  |
| <b>4</b>                                                                                                                | Assumed Protection Value dB | 16.2 | 19.2 | 19.8 | 20.3 | 23.0 | 30.8 | 37.2 | 36.9 |  |

**1.** Frequentie (Hz), Fréquence (Hz), Frekvens (Hz), Frequenz (Hz) **2.** Gemiddelde demping (dB), Atténuation moyenne (dB), Atténuation moyenne (dB), Durchschnittliche Dämpfung (dB) **3.** Standaardafwijking (dB), Écart-type (dB), Standardavvikelse (dB), Standardabweichung (dB) **4.** Aangenomen beschermingswaarde (dB), Valeur de protection supposée (dB), Antaget skyddsvärde (dB), Angenommener Schutzwert (dB).

|               |                       | SNR         | H    | M    | L    |
|---------------|-----------------------|-------------|------|------|------|
| <b>Single</b> | Average dB            | <b>30.0</b> | 33.8 | 26.6 | 23.9 |
| <b>Number</b> | Standard Deviation dB | <b>2.8</b>  | 3.3  | 3.0  | 2.3  |
| <b>Rating</b> | Value dB              | <b>27</b>   | 31   | 24   | 22   |

## English

The EarsOnly Protect is a True-Wireless custom-fit hearing protection device worn in the ear canal. It offers both passive and dynamic damping, communication in noisy environments and enjoyment of high-quality music at safe sound levels.

### Important

Before using this device, you must read, understand, and adhere to all safety information in this Reference guide and Quick-start guide. Keep this guide for future reference. If you need further information or have questions, please contact EarsOnly customer service. The contact addresses can be found on the this page. For proper use, consult this reference guide, or EarsOnly.

### Warning

This hearing protection helps reduce exposure to harmful noise and other loud sounds. Failure to wear or improper wearing of your hearing protection in the presence of harmful noise can result in severe hearing damage. For proper use, consult your supervisor, this reference guide, or EarsOnly customer service. If your hearing sounds dull, or if you hear ringing or buzzing noises during or after exposure to loud sounds, or if you have any reason to suspect a hearing problem, leave the area immediately and consult your supervisor and/or a doctor.

Failure to follow these instructions may result in serious or fatal personal injury:

- Choking Hazard: Keep away from infants and small children.
- In case of moisture secretion or ear infection, consult your doctor before using EarsOnly Protect.
- Listening to music or other audio may decrease your alertness and your ability to perceive warning signals. To stay alert, it is advisable to set the volume of your EarsOnly Protect to the lowest possible level.
- To prevent risks associated with ignition or an explosion, do not use this product in a potentially explosive atmosphere.
- The batteries used in the Earbuds and Charging Case may present a fire or chemical burn hazard if mistreated. Do not disassemble, heat above 100°C or incinerate.

Failure to follow these instructions may reduce the protection of this product, potentially leading to hearing loss:

- EarsOnly strongly recommends testing the fit of your hearing protection. It has been shown that, depending on the fit, the user's experience, and motivation, less noise reduction is possibly achieved than indicated on the packaging label.
- EarsOnly Protect provides protection only when worn continuously in noisy environments.
- Check the Earbuds each time you use them. Never use them if damaged.
- The sound reproduction of the electric audio circuit of this hearing protection may exceed the maximum daily noise dose. Set the audio volume to the lowest possible level. Sound levels from connected external equipment, such as phones, may exceed safety levels and must be properly limited by the user. Always use external equipment at the lowest possible sound level for the situation and limit the duration of exposure to unsafe levels as determined by your employer and applicable guidelines.
- Always check correct operation before use. If distortion or failure is detected, immediately contact your supervisor or supplier for maintenance advice.
- Abort or rapid removal of the earplugs from your ear canal can lead to damage of your eardrum.
- Do not insert sharp objects into the audio canal or other openings of the EarsOnly Protect.
- Do not use the product in combination with or directly after application of ear sprays or ear wax removal solutions. Consult your supervisor, supplier or Dopple BV for detailed information.
- Some countries may prohibit the use of earplugs while driving; check local and national traffic laws.
- EarsOnly Protect provides an entertainment audio facility.
- EarsOnly Protect provides level-dependent functionality (in Dynamic and Communication mode).
- The sound output of the level-dependent audio circuit of this hearing protector may exceed the daily maximum sound dose.
- EarsOnly Protect provides safety-related audio input.
- The sound output of the safety-audio circuit of this hearing protector may exceed the daily maximum sound dose.
- Acoustic properties may deteriorate as batteries discharge. When fully charged, the batteries of the Earbuds have an expected operating time of approximately 8 hours with continuous, average use.
- The Earbuds including shell have a lifetime of 2 years.

After this time the product has to be tested again for seal and functionality.

### Maintenance, storage and operation

- See the quick-start guide for cleaning information regarding the Earbuds and Charging Case.
- Do not use any aggressive cleaning agents or solvents, like benzene, thinner, dishwashing liquid or alcohol as they may damage the surface. Contact the manufacturer for additional information.
- Wipe the inside and outside of the Charging Case with a lightly dampened cloth. Ensure that the charging contacts are free from dirt.
- Make sure that the Earbuds and Charging Case are fully dry before placing the Earbuds into the Charging Case.
- Periodic replacement of the wax guards is required to ensure correct functioning. Contact your supervisor or reseller when the wax guards are highly polluted or damaged.
- On each end of the sound tube there is a colored ring visible. Red indicates right Earbud and blue indicates left Earbud.
- When storing the product for a longer period of time, make sure the product is stored in a cool and dry place, preferably between +10°C and +25°C and with the batteries fully charged. When storing the product for over 6 months, make sure to charge the batteries in between.
- Operational temperature: between -10°C and +50°C
- The batteries will only charge between 0°C to +40°C.

On water and dust resistance of the unit (Charging Case or Earbud):

- The Charging Case is IP54 rated conform IEC 60529.
- The Earbuds are IP67 rated conform IEC 60529.
- When the unit is not used or stored correctly, water may get into the unit and could cause malfunction or fire.
- To maintain water resistant performance, carefully note the precautions below to ensure proper use of the unit:
- Do not splash water forcibly into the sound output holes
- Do not drop the unit into water, and do not use the unit under water
- Do not allow the unit to remain wet in a cold environment, as the water may freeze.
- To prevent malfunction, make sure to wipe off any water after use.
- Do not place or rinse the unit in water or use it in a humid place such as a bathroom.
- Do not drop the unit or expose it to mechanical shock. Doing so may deform or damage the unit, resulting in deterioration of water resistance performance.
- When the unit does get wet, make sure to wipe off any moisture and leave the unit to dry for at least 24 hours before trying to charge or use the unit.

Warranty and Liability Liability

- Dopple BV does not accept liability for (hearing) damage arising from improper use or misuse of the product and its attachments/accessories.
- Dopple BV is not liable for damages due to USB devices that do not comply with the USB specifications. External devices may only be connected if they have been tested in accordance with the relevant standards IEC 62368-1 or other applicable safety standards
- Dopple BV is not liable for damages resulting from the loss of connection due to flat batteries or exceeding the Bluetooth/ 2.4 GHz transmission range.
- Before putting the products into operation, please observe the specific country specific regulations.

### Legal (Trademarks)

- EarsOnly® is a registered trade name of Dopple BV. The EarsOnly® logo is owned by Dopple BV. The Dopple® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Dopple BV.
- The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Any use of such marks by Dopple BV and its subsidiaries is under license.
- USB Type-C® and USB-C® are registered trademarks of USB Implementers Forum.

### Warranty

- For warranty information consult the terms and conditions on the website <https://ears-only.com/terms>.

### LIMITATION OF LIABILITY:

UNLESS PROHIBITED BY LAW, DOPPLE BV SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOSS OF PROFITS) ARISING FROM THIS PRODUCT, REGARDLESS OF ANY INVOKED LEGAL THEORY. THE REMEDIES DESCRIBED HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE.

## Nederlands

EarsOnly Protect is op maat gemaakte True-Wireless gehoorbescherming dat in het gehoorkanaal wordt gedragen. Het biedt zowel passieve als dynamische demping, communicatie in luidruchtige omgevingen en zorgt ervoor dat u kunt genieten van muziek van hoge kwaliteit op veilige geluidsniveaus.

### Belangrijk

Voordat u dit apparaat gebruikt, moet u alle veiligheidsinformatie in de referentiegidis lezen, begrijpen en naleven. Bewaar deze handleiding en Quick-start gids voor toekomstig gebruik. Als u meer informatie nodig hebt of vragen hebt, kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice van EarsOnly. De contactadressen vindt u op de deze pagina. Raadpleeg voor correct gebruik deze referentiegidis of EarsOnly.

### Waarschuwing

Deze gehoorbescherming helpt de blootstelling aan schadelijk geluid en andere harde geluiden te verminderen. Het niet of onjuist dragen van uw gehoorbescherming in de aanwezigheid van schadelijk geluid kan leiden tot ernstige gehoorschade. Raadpleeg voor correct gebruik uw supervisor, deze referentiegidis of de klantenservice van EarsOnly. Als uw gehoor dof klinkt, of als u suizende of zoemende geluiden hoort tijdens of na blootstelling aan harde geluiden, of als u enige reden heeft om een gehoorprobleem te vermoeden, verlaat dan onmiddellijk de ruimte en raadpleeg uw supervisor en/of een arts.

Het niet opvolgen van deze instructies kan leiden tot ernstig of dodelijk persoonlijk letsel:

- Verstikkingsgevaar: Buiten bereik van baby's en jonge kinderen houden.
- Raadpleeg in geval van vochtsafscheiding of oorontsteking uw arts voordat u EarsOnly Protect gebruikt.
- Luisteren naar muziek of andere audio kan uw alertheid en uw vermogen om waarschuwingssignalen waar te nemen verminderen. Om alert te blijven, is het raadzaam om het volume van je EarsOnly Protect op het laagst mogelijke niveau in te stellen.
- Om risico's in verband met ontsteking of een explosie te voorkomen, mag u dit product niet gebruiken in een potentieel explosieve atmosfeer.
- De batterijen die in de oordopjes en het oplaaddoosje worden gebruikt, kunnen bij verkeerd gebruik brand- of chemische brandwonden opleveren. Niet demonteren, verhitten boven 100°C of verbranden.

Het niet opvolgen van deze instructies kan de bescherming van dit product verminderen, wat kan leiden tot gehoorverlies:

- EarsOnly raadt ten eerste aan om de pasvorm van uw gehoorbescherming te testen. Het is aangetoond dat, afhankelijk van de pasvorm, de ervaring van de gebruiker en de motivatie, mogelijk minder geluidsreductie wordt bereikt dan aangegeven op het etiket van de verpakking.
- EarsOnly Protect biedt alleen bescherming wanneer het continu wordt gedragen in lawaaierige omgevingen.
- Controleer de Earbuds elke keer voordat u ze gebruikt. Gebruik ze nooit als ze beschadigd zijn.
- De geluidswaergave van het elektrische audiocircuit van deze gehoorbescherming kan de maximale dagelijkse geluidsdosis overschrijden. Zet het audiovolume op het laagst mogelijke niveau. De geluidsniveaus van aangesloten externe apparatuur, zoals telefoons, kunnen de veiligheidsniveaus overschrijden en moeten door de gebruiker op de juiste manier worden beperkt. Gebruik altijd externe apparatuur op het laagst mogelijke geluidsniveau voor de situatie en beperk de blootstelling aan onveilige niveaus zoals bepaald door uw werkgever en geldende richtlijnen.
- Controleer voor gebruik altijd de juiste werking. Als er vervorming of storing wordt gedetecteerd, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met uw supervisor of leverancier voor onderhoudsadvies.
- Het abrupt of snel verwijderen van de oordoppen uit uw gehoorgang kan leiden tot beschadiging van uw trommelvlies.
- Steek geen scherpe voorwerpen in het audiokanaal of andere openingen van de EarsOnly Protect.
- Gebruik het product niet in combinatie met of direct na het aanbrengen van oorsprays of oplossingen voor het verwijderen van oorsmeer. Neem contact op met uw leidinggevende, leverancier of Dopple BV voor uitgebreide informatie.
- Sommige landen kunnen het gebruik van oordopjes tijdens het rijden verboden zijn; Controleer de lokale en nationale verkeerswetten.
- EarsOnly Protect biedt een entertainment-audio functionaliteit.
- EarsOnly Protect biedt niveau-afhankelijke functionaliteit (in dynamische en communicatiemodus).

- De geluidsuitvoer van het niveau-afhankelijk audiocircuit van deze gehoorbeschermers kan de dagelijkse maximale geluidsdosis overschrijden.
- EarsOnly Protect biedt veiligheids gerelateerde audio input.
- De geluidsuitvoer van het veiligheids gerelateerde audiocircuit van deze gehoorbeschermers kan de dagelijkse maximale geluidsdosis overschrijden.
- Batterijen moeten opgeladen zijn om alle functionaliteit te kunnen gebruiken. Wanneer ze volledig zijn opgeladen, hebben de batterijen van de Earbuds een verwachte gebruiksduur van ongeveer 6 uur bij continu, gemiddeld gebruik.
- De Earbuds inclusief shell hebben een levensduur van 2 jaar. Na deze tijd moet het product opnieuw worden getest op afdichting en functionaliteit.

### Onderhoud, opslag en gebruik

- Raadpleeg de snelstartgids voor reinigingsinformatie met betrekking tot de Earbuds en de Charging Case.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of oplosmiddelen, zoals benzeen, verdunner, afwasmiddel of alcohol, omdat deze het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen. Neem contact op met de fabrikant voor aanvullende informatie.
- Veeg de binnen- en buitenkant van de Charging Case af met een licht vochtige doek. Zorg ervoor dat de laadcontacten vrij zijn van vuil.
- Zorg ervoor dat de Earbuds en het Charging Case volledig droog zijn voordat u de Earbuds in het Charging Case plaatst.
- Periodieke vervanging van de cerumenfilters (Wax guards) is vereist om een correcte werking te garanderen. Neem contact op met uw leidinggevende of wederverkoper als de oorsmeerfilters sterk vervuild of beschadigd zijn.
- Als u het product voor langere tijd opbergt, zorg er dan voor dat het product op een koele en droge plaats wordt bewaard, bij voorkeur tussen +10°C en +25°C en met de batterijen volledig opgeladen. Als u het product langer dan 6 maanden opbergt, zorg er dan voor dat u de batterijen tussendoor oplaadt.
- Operationele temperatuur: tussen -10°C en +50°C
- De batterijen laden alleen tussen 0°C en +40°C.

Over water- en stofbestendigheid van het apparaat (Charging Case of Earbud):

- De Charging Case heeft een IP54 beoordeling conform IEC 60529.
- De Earbuds hebben een IP67 beoordeling conform IEC 60529.
- Als het apparaat niet op de juiste manier wordt gebruikt of bewaard, kan er water in het apparaat terechtkomen, wat storingen of brand kan veroorzaken.
- Om de waterbestendige prestaties te behouden, dient u de onderstaande voorzorgsmaatregelen zorgvuldig in acht te nemen om een correct gebruik van het apparaat te garanderen:
- Spuut geen water in de geluidsoeningen.
- Laat het apparaat niet in water vallen en gebruik het apparaat niet onder water.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat niet nat blijft in een koude omgeving, omdat het water dan kan bevriezen.
- Om storingen te voorkomen, dient u na gebruik al het water af te vegen.
- Plaats of spoel het apparaat niet in water en gebruik het niet in een vochtige ruimte zoals een badkamer.
- Laat het apparaat niet vallen en stel het niet aan mechanische schokken bloot. Als u dit niet doet, kan het apparaat vervormd of beschadigd raken, waardoor de waterbestendigheid afneemt.
- Wanneer de earbud nat wordt, zorg ervoor dat deze vochtvrij wordt gemaakt en deze minstens 24 uur laat drogen voordat u deze probeert op te laden of te gebruiken.

Garantie en aansprakelijkheid Aansprakelijkheid

- Dopple BV aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor (gehoor)schade die voortvloeit uit onjuist gebruik of misbruik van het product en zijn accessoires.
- Dopple BV is niet aansprakelijk voor schade als gevolg van USB-apparaten die niet voldoen aan de USB-specificaties. Externe apparaten mogen alleen worden aangesloten als ze zijn getest volgens de relevante normen IEC 62368-1 of andere toepasselijke veiligheidsnormen.
- Dopple BV is niet aansprakelijk voor schade als gevolg van het verlies van verbinding door lege batterijen of het overschrijden van het Bluetooth/2.4 GHz-transmissiebereik.
- Voordat u de producten in gebruik neemt, dient u de specifieke landelijke voorschriften in acht te nemen.

### Juridisch (Handelsmerken)

- EarsOnly® is een geregistreerde handelsnaam van Dopple BV. Het EarsOnly®-logo is eigendom van Dopple BV. Het Dopple®-woordmerk en logo's zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van Dopple BV.
- Het Bluetooth®-woordmerk en logo's zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Elk gebruik van dergelijke merken door Dopple

BV en zijn dochterondernemingen is onder licentie. · USB Type-C® en USB-C® zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van USB Implementers Forum.

#### Garantie

· Voor garantie-informatie raadpleegt u de algemene voorwaarden op de website https://earsonly.nl/terms.

#### BEPERKING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID:

**TENZIJ BIJ WET VERBODEN, IS DOPPLE BV IN GEEN GEVAL AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR DIRECTE, INDIRECTE, SPECIALE, INCIDENTELE OF GEVOLGSCHADE (INCLUSIEF WINSTDERVING) DIE VOORTVLOEIT UIT DIT PRODUCT, ONGEACHT ENIGE AANGEVOERDE JURIDISCHE THEORIE. DE HIERIN BESCHREVEN REMEDIES ZIJN EXCLUSIEF.**

## Français

L'EarsOnly Protect est un dispositif de protection auditive True-wireless sur mesure qui se porte dans le conduit auditif. Il offre une atténuation passive et dynamique, permet de communiquer dans les environnements bruyants et de profiter d'une musique de haute qualité à des niveaux sonores sûrs.

#### Important

Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, vous devez lire, comprendre et respecter toutes les consignes de sécurité figurant dans ce guide de référence et dans le guide de démarrage rapide. Conservez ce guide pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement. Si vous avez besoin d'informations supplémentaires ou si vous avez des questions, veuillez contacter le service client d'EarsOnly. Vous trouverez les coordonnées de contact sur cette page. Pour une utilisation correcte, consultez ce guide de référence ou contactez EarsOnly.

#### Avertissement

**Cette protection auditive aide à réduire l'exposition aux bruits nuisibles et autres sons forts. Le fait de ne pas porter ou de mal porter votre protection auditive en présence de bruits nuisibles peut entraîner de graves lésions auditives. Pour une utilisation correcte, consultez votre supérieur hiérarchique, ce guide de référence ou le service client d'EarsOnly. Si votre audition vous semble sourd, si vous entendez des sifflements ou des bourdonnements pendant ou après une exposition à des sons forts, ou si vous avez des raisons de soupçonner un problème auditif, quittez immédiatement les lieux et consultez votre supérieur hiérarchique et/ou un médecin.**

**Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles:**

- Risque d'étouffement : tenir hors de portée des nourrissons et des jeunes enfants.
- En cas de sécrétions ou d'infection de l'oreille, consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser EarsOnly Protect.
- Écouter de la musique ou tout autre contenu audio peut réduire votre vigilance et votre capacité à percevoir les signaux d'alerte. Pour rester vigilant, il est conseillé de régler le volume de votre EarsOnly Protect au niveau le plus bas possible.
- Pour prévenir les risques liés à une inflammation ou à une explosion, n'utilisez pas ce produit dans une atmosphère potentiellement explosive.
- Les batteries utilisées dans les écouteurs et le boîtier de recharge peuvent présenter un risque d'incendie ou de brûlure chimique en cas de mauvaise utilisation. Ne les démontez pas, ne les chauffez pas à plus de 100 °C et ne les incinériez pas.

**Le non-respect de ces instructions peut réduire la protection offerte par ce produit, ce qui peut entraîner une perte auditive:**

- EarsOnly recommande vivement de tester l'ajustement de votre protection auditive. Il a été démontré que, selon l'ajustement, l'expérience de l'utilisateur et sa motivation, la réduction du bruit obtenue peut être inférieure à celle indiquée sur l'étiquette de l'emballage.
- EarsOnly Protect n'assure une protection que s'il est porté en permanence dans des environnements bruyants.
- Vérifiez les écouteurs à chaque utilisation. Ne les utilisez jamais s'ils sont endommagés.
- La reproduction sonore du circuit audio de cette protection auditive peut dépasser la dose quotidienne maximale de bruit. Réglez le volume audio au niveau le plus bas possible. Les niveaux sonores provenant d'équipements externes connectés, tels que les téléphones, peuvent dépasser les niveaux de sécurité et doivent être correctement limités par l'utilisateur. Utilisez toujours les appareils externes au niveau sonore le plus bas possible compte tenu de la situation et limitez la durée d'exposition à des niveaux dangereux, conformément aux directives de votre employeur et aux recommandations applicables.
- Vérifiez toujours le bon fonctionnement avant

utilisation. Si vous constatez une distorsion ou un dysfonctionnement, contactez immédiatement votre supérieur hiérarchie ou votre fournisseur pour obtenir des conseils d'entretien.

- Le retrait brusque ou rapide des bouchons d'oreille de votre conduit auditif peut endommager votre tympan.
- N'insérez pas d'objets pointus dans le canal audio ou dans les autres ouvertures de l'EarsOnly Protect.
- N'utilisez pas ce produit en association avec des sprays auriculaires ou des solutions d'élimination du cérumen, ni immédiatement après leur application. Consultez votre responsable, votre fournisseur ou Dopple BV pour obtenir des informations détaillées.
- Dans certains pays, le port de bouchons d'oreille au volant peut être interdit ; vérifiez la réglementation routière locale et nationale.
- EarsOnly Protect offre une fonction audio de divertissement.
- EarsOnly Protect offre une fonctionnalité dépendante du niveau sonore (en mode Dynamique et Communication).
- Le niveau sonore émis par le circuit audio dépendant du niveau sonore de ce protecteur auditif peut dépasser la dose sonore maximale journalière.
- EarsOnly Protect offre une entrée audio liée à la sécurité.
- Le niveau sonore émis par le circuit audio de sécurité de ce protecteur auditif peut dépasser la dose sonore maximale journalière.
- Les propriétés acoustiques peuvent se détériorer à mesure que les batteries se déchargent. Lorsqu'elles sont complètement chargées, les batteries des écouteurs ont une autonomie prévue d'environ 8 heures en utilisation continue et moyenne.
- Les écouteurs, coques comprises, ont une durée de vie de 2 ans. Passé ce délai, l'étanchéité et le bon fonctionnement du produit doivent être vérifiés à nouveau.

#### Entretien, stockage et utilisation

- Consultez le guide de démarrage rapide pour obtenir des informations sur le nettoyage des écouteurs et du boîtier de recharge.
- N'utilisez pas de produits nettoyants agressifs ni de solvants, tels que le benzène, le diluant, le liquide vaisselle ou l'alcool, car ils pourraient endommager la surface. Contactez le fabricant pour plus d'informations.
- Essayez l'intérieur et l'extérieur du boîtier de recharge à l'aide d'un chiffon légèrement humide. Assurez-vous que les contacts de recharge sont exempts de saleté.
- Assurez-vous que les écouteurs et le boîtier de recharge sont complètement secs avant de placer les écouteurs dans le boîtier de recharge.
- Le remplacement périodique des filtres anti-cérumen est nécessaire pour garantir un fonctionnement correct. Contactez votre responsable ou votre revendeur lorsque les filtres anti-cérumen sont très encrassés ou endommagés.
- À chaque extrémité du tube acoustique, un anneau de couleur est visible. Le rouge indique l'écouteur droit et le bleu l'écouteur gauche.
- Si vous rangez le produit pendant une longue période, veillez à le stocker dans un endroit frais et sec, de préférence entre +10 °C et +25 °C, et avec les batteries complètement chargées. Si vous rangez le produit pendant plus de 6 mois, veillez à recharger les batteries de temps en temps.
- Température de fonctionnement : entre -10 °C et +50 °C
- Les batteries ne se chargent qu'entre 0 °C et +40 °C.

**À propos de la résistance à l'eau et à la poussière de l'appareil (boîtier de recharge ou écouteurs) :**

- Le boîtier de recharge est certifié IP54 conformément à la norme CEI 60529.
- Les écouteurs sont certifiés IP67 conformément à la norme CEI 60529.
- Si l'appareil n'est pas utilisé ou rangé correctement, de l'eau peut s'y infiltrer et provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou un incendie.
- Pour préserver la résistance à l'eau de l'appareil, veuillez respecter scrupuleusement les précautions ci-dessous afin de garantir une utilisation correcte :
  - Ne projetez pas d'eau avec force dans les orifices de sortie du son.
  - Ne laissez pas tomber l'appareil dans l'eau et ne l'utilisez pas sous l'eau.
  - Ne laissez pas l'appareil mouillé dans un environnement froid, car l'eau pourrait geler.
  - Pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement, veillez à essuyer toute trace d'eau après utilisation.
  - Ne placez pas l'appareil dans l'eau, ne le rincez pas à l'eau et ne l'utilisez pas dans un endroit humide tel qu'une salle de bains.
  - Ne laissez pas tomber l'appareil et ne l'exposez pas à des chocs mécaniques. Cela pourrait le déformer ou l'endommager, entraînant une détérioration de son étanchéité.
  - Si l'appareil est mouillé, veillez à essuyer toute trace d'humidité et laissez-le sécher pendant au moins 24

heures avant d'essayer de le recharger ou de l'utiliser.

#### Garantie et responsabilité Responsabilité

- Dopple BV décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages (auditifs) résultant d'une utilisation inappropriée ou abusive du produit et de ses accessoires.
- Dopple BV n'est pas responsable des dommages causés par des périphériques USB non conformes aux spécifications USB. Les périphériques externes ne peuvent être connectés que s'ils ont été testés conformément à la norme CEI 62368-1 ou à d'autres normes de sécurité applicables.
- Dopple BV n'est pas responsable des dommages résultant d'une perte de connexion due à des piles déchargées ou d'épassement de la portée de transmission Bluetooth/2,4 GHz.
- Avant de mettre les produits en service, veuillez respecter les réglementations spécifiques à chaque pays.

#### Juridique (marques commerciales)

- EarsOnly® est une marque déposée de Dopple BV. Le logo EarsOnly® est la propriété de Dopple BV. La marque verbale Dopple® et les logos sont des marques déposées de Dopple BV.
- La marque verbale et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Toute utilisation de ces marques par Dopple BV et ses filiales est effectuée sous licence.
- USB Type-C® et USB-C® sont des marques déposées de l'USB Implementers Forum.

#### Garantie

- Pour les informations relatives à la garantie, consultez les conditions générales sur le site web https://ears-only.com/terms.

#### LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ

**SAUF INTERDICTION LÉGALE, DOPPLE BV NE POURRA EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS, INDIRECTS, SPÉCIAUX, ACCESSOIRES OU CONSÉCUTIFS (Y COMPRIS LA PERTE DE PROFITS) RÉSULTANT DE CE PRODUIT, QUELLE QUE SOIT LA THÉORIE JURIDIQUE INVQUÉE. LES RECOURS DÉCRITS DANS LE PRÉSENT DOCUMENT SONT EXCLUSIFS.**

## Svenska

**EarsOnly Protect är en helt trådlös, formgjuten hörselskyddsenhet som bärs i hörselgången. Den erbjuder både passiv och dynamisk dämpning, möjlighet till kommunikation i bullriga miljöer samt möjlighet att njuta av musik i hög kvalitet vid säkra ljudnivåer.**

## Viktigt

Innan du använder denna enhet måste du läsa, förstå och följa all säkerhetsinformation i denna referensguide och snabbstartsguide. Spara denna guide för framtida bruk. Om du behöver ytterligare information eller har frågor, vänligen kontakta EarsOnlys kundtjänst. Kontaktuppgifterna finns på denna sida. För korrekt användning, se denna referensguide eller EarsOnly.

### Varning

**Detta hörselskydd hjälper till att minska exponering för skadligt buller och andra höga ljud. Om hörselskyddet inte används eller används felaktigt i närvaro av skadligt ljud kan det leda till allvariga hörselskador. För korrekt användning, rådfråga din arbetsledare, denna referensguide eller EarsOnlys kundservice. Om din hörsel låter dämpad, eller om du hör ringande eller surrande ljud under eller efter exponering för höga ljud, eller om du av någon anledning misstänker ett hörselproblem, lämna omedelbart området och kontakta din arbetsledare och/eller läkare.**

**Underlåtenhet att följa dessa instruktioner kan leda till allvariga eller livshotande personskador:**

- Kvävningsrisk: Förvaras utom räckhåll för spädbarn och små barn.
- Vid vätskeutsöndring från örat eller öroninflammation, rådfråga läkare innan du använder EarsOnly Protect.
- Att lyssna på musik eller annat ljud kan minska din uppmärksamhet och din förmåga att uppfatta varningssignaler. För att förbli uppmärksam rekommenderas att ställa in volymen på din EarsOnly Protect på lägsta möjliga nivå.
- För att undvika risk för brand eller explosion får produkten inte användas i potentiellt explosiva miljöer.
- Batterierna i öronsnäckorna och laddningsfodralet kan utgöra en brandrisk eller risk för kemiska brännskador om de hanteras felaktigt. Demontera dem inte, utsätt dem inte för temperaturer över 100 °C och bränn dem inte.

**Underlåtenhet att följa dessa instruktioner kan minska produktens skydd, vilket kan leda till hörselnedsättning:**

- EEarsOnly rekommenderar starkt att du testar passformen på ditt hörselskydd. Det har visats att, beroende på passform, användarens erfarenhet och motivation, kan mindre ljudreduktion uppnås än vad som anges på förpackningens etikett.
- EarsOnly Protect ger endast skydd när det bärs kontinuerligt i bullriga miljöer.
- Kontrollera alltid hörselskydden före användning. Använd dem aldrig om de är skadade.
- Ljudåtergivningen från den elektriska ljudkretsen i detta hörselskydd kan överskrida den maximala dagliga ljuddosen. Ställ in ljudvolymen på lägsta möjliga nivå. Ljudnivåer från ansluten extern utrustning, såsom telefoner, kan överskrida säkra nivåer och måste begränsas på lämpligt sätt av användaren. Använd alltid extern utrustning på lägsta möjliga ljudnivå för situationen och begränsa exponeringen för osäkra nivåer enligt arbetsgivarens och gällande riktlinjer.
- Kontrollera alltid korrekt funktion före användning. Om förvrängning eller fel upptäcks, kontakta omedelbart din arbetsledare eller leverantör för serviceinstruktioner.
- Att dra ut öronpropparna plötsligt eller snabbt ur hörselgången kan leda till skador på trumhinnan.
- För inte in vassa föremål i ljudkanalen eller andra öppningar på EarsOnly Protect
- Använd inte produkten i kombination med eller direkt efter applicering av öronsprayer eller lösningar för borttagning av öronvax. Kontakta din arbetsledare, leverantör eller Dopple BV för utförlig information.
- I vissa länder kan användning av öronproppar under bilkörning vara förbjuden; kontrollera lokala och nationella trafiklagar.
- EarsOnly Protect erbjuder funktion för underhållningsljud.
- EarsOnly Protect erbjuder nivåberoende funktionalitet (i dynamiskt läge och kommunikationsläge).
- Ljudutgången från den nivåberoende ljudkretsen i detta hörselskydd kan överskrida den maximala dagliga ljuddosen.
- EarsOnly Protect erbjuder säkerhetsrelaterad ljudingång.
- Ljudutgången från den säkerhetsrelaterade ljudkretsen i detta hörselskydd kan överskrida den maximala dagliga ljuddosen.
- De akustiska egenskaperna kan försämras när batterierna laddas ur. När batterierna i öronsnäckorna är fulladdade har de en förväntad drifttid på cirka 8 timmar vid kontinuerlig, normal användning.
- Hörselskydden inklusive skal har en livslängd på 2 år. Efter denna tid måste produkten testas på nytt avseende tätning och funktion.

**Underhåll, förvaring och användning**

- Se snabbstartsguiden för rengöringsinformation gällande öronsnäckorna och laddningsfodralet.
- Använd inte aggressiva rengöringsmedel eller lösningsmedel, såsom bensen, thinner, diskmedel eller alkohol, eftersom dessa kan skada ytan. Kontakta tillverkaren för ytterligare information.
- Torka av insidan och utsidan av laddningsfodralet med en lätt fuktad trasa. Se till att laddningskontakterna är fria från smuts.
- Se till att öronsnäckorna och laddningsfodralet är helt torra innan du lägger tillbaka öronsnäckorna i laddningsfodralet.
- Regelbunden utbyte av cerumenfilter (vaxskydd) krävs för att säkerställa korrekt funktion. Kontakta din chef eller återförsäljare om vaxfiltren är kraftigt smutsiga eller skadade.
- I vardera änden av ljudslangen syns en färgad ring. Röd färg anger höger öronsnäcka och blå färg anger vänster öronsnäcka.
- Om produkten ska förvaras under en längre tid ska den förvaras på en sval och torr plats, helst vid en temperatur mellan +10 °C och +25 °C, och batterierna ska vara fulladdade. Om produkten ska förvaras i mer än 6 månader bör batterierna laddas då och då.
- Drifttemperatur: mellan -10 °C och +50 °C
- Batterierna laddas endast mellan 0 °C och +40 °C.

## Om enhetens (laddningsfodralet eller öronsnäckans) vatten- och dammtålighet:

- Laddningsfodralet har skyddsklass IP54 enligt IEC 60529.
- Hörselskydden har klassificeringen IP67 enligt IEC 60529.
- Om enheten inte används eller förvaras korrekt kan vatten tränga in i enheten, vilket kan orsaka funktionsfel eller brand.
- För att bibehålla den vattentäta prestandan ska följande försiktighetsåtgärder följas noggrant för att säkerställa korrekt användning:
  - Spruta inte vatten i ljudöppningarna.
  - Tappa inte enheten i vatten och använd den inte under vatten.
  - Se till att enheten inte förblir våt i en kall miljö,

eftersom vattnet då kan frysa.

- För att undvika funktionsfel, torka bort allt vatten efter användning.
- Placera eller skölj inte enheten i vatten och använd den inte i fuktiga utrymmen såsom badrum.
- Tappa inte enheten och utsätt den inte för mekaniska stötar. Detta kan deformera eller skada enheten och minska dess vattentålighet.
- Om enheten hörselskydden blir våt, se till att den görs helt torr och låt den torka i minst 24 timmar innan du försöker ladda eller använda den.

#### Garanti och ansvar

**Ansvar**

- Dopple BV tar inget ansvar för (hörsel)skador som uppstår till följd av felaktig användning eller missbruk av produkten och dess tillbehör.
- Dopple BV ansvarar inte för skador som orsakas av USB-enheter som inte uppfyller USB-specifikationerna. Externa enheter får endast anslutas om de har testats enligt relevanta standarder IEC 62368-1 eller andra tillämpliga säkerhetsstandarder.
- Dopple BV ansvarar inte för skador som uppstår till följd av förörad anslutning på grund av urladdade batterier eller överskridande av Bluetooth/2,4 GHz-överföringsräckvidden.
- Innan produkterna tas i bruk ska gällande nationella bestämmelser beaktas.

#### Juridiskt (varumärken)

- EarsOnly® är ett registrerat varumärke som tillhör Dopple BV. EarsOnly®-logotypen tillhör Dopple BV. Dopple®-ordmärket och logotyperna är registrerade varumärken som tillhör Dopple BV.
- Bluetooth®-ordmärket och logotyperna är registrerade varumärken som tillhör Bluetooth SIG, Inc. All användning av sådana märken av Dopple BV och dess dotterbolag sker under licens.
- USB Type-C® och USB-C® är registrerade varumärken som tillhör USB Implementers Forum.

#### Garanti

- För garantiinformation, se de allmänna villkoren på webbplatsen https://earsonly.nl/terms.

#### ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING

**I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING SOM INTE ÄR FÖRBUDEN ENLIGT LAG ÄR DOPPLE BV UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER ANSVARIGT FÖR DIREKTA, INDIRECTA, SÄRSKILDA, TILLFÄLLIGA ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR (INKLUSIVE UTEBLIVEN VINST) SOM UPPSTÅR TILL FÖLJD AV DENNA PRODUKT, OAVSETT ÅBEROPAD RÄTTSLIG GRUND. DE HÄR ANGIVNA RÄTTSMEDLEN ÄR EXKLUSIVA.**

## Deutsch

**Der EarsOnly Protect ist ein maßgefertigter, True-wireless Gehörschutz, das im Gehörgang getragen wird. Er bietet sowohl passive als auch dynamische Dämpfung, Kommunikation in lauten Umgebungen und lässt Sie Musik in hoher Qualität bei sicheren Lautstärken genießen.**

#### Wichtig

Bevor Sie dieses Gerät verwenden, müssen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise in dieser Bedienungsanleitung und der Kurzanleitung lesen, verstehen und befolgen. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Wenn Sie weitere Informationen benötigen oder Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an den EarsOnly-Kundendienst. Die Kontaktadressen finden Sie auf dieser Seite. Für die ordnungsgemäße Verwendung konsultieren Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung oder wenden Sie sich an EarsOnly.

#### Warnung

**Dieser Gehörschutz hilft, die Belastung durch schädlichen Lärm und andere laute Geräusche zu reduzieren. Das Nichttragen oder unsachgemäße Tragen Ihres Gehörschutzes in Gegenwart von schädlichem Lärm kann zu schweren Hörschäden führen. Für die ordnungsgemäße Verwendung wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Vorgesetzten, lesen Sie dieses Handbuch oder wenden Sie sich an den EarsOnly-Kundendienst. Wenn Ihr Gehör gedämpft klingt oder wenn Sie während oder nach der Einwirkung lauter Geräusche ein Klingeln oder Summen hören oder wenn Sie Grund zur Annahme haben, dass ein Hörproblem vorliegt, verlassen Sie den Bereich sofort und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Vorgesetzten und/oder einen Arzt.**

**Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann zu schweren oder tödlichen Verletzungen führen:**

- Erstickungsgefahr: Von Säuglingen und Kleinkindern fernhalten.
- Bei Ohrensekret oder einer Ohrenentzündung konsultieren Sie bitte Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie EarsOnly Protect verwenden.

- Das Hören von Musik oder anderen Tonaufnahmen kann Ihre Aufmerksamkeit und Ihre Fähigkeit, Warnsignale wahrzunehmen, beeinträchtigen. Um aufmerksam zu bleiben, ist es ratsam, die Lautstärke Ihres EarsOnly Protect auf die niedrigstmögliche Stufe einzustellen.
- Um Risiken im Zusammenhang mit Entzündung oder Explosion zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in einer potenziell explosiven Atmosphäre.
- Die in den Ohrhörern und im Ladecase verwendeten Batterien können bei unsachgemäßer Handhabung eine Brand- oder Verätzungsgefahr darstellen. Nicht zerlegen, nicht über 100 °C erhitzen und nicht verbrennen.

**Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann den Schutz dieses Produkts beeinträchtigen und möglicherweise zu Hörverlust führen:**

- EarsOnly empfiehlt dringend, die Passform Ihres Gehörschutzes zu überprüfen. Es hat sich gezeigt, dass je nach Passform, Erfahrung und Motivation des Benutzers möglicherweise eine geringere Lärmreduzierung erreicht wird als auf dem Verpackungsetikett angegeben.
- EarsOnly Protect bietet nur dann Schutz, wenn es in lauten Umgebungen kontinuierlich getragen wird.
- Überprüfen Sie die Ohrhörér bei jedem Gebrauch. Verwenden Sie sie niemals, wenn sie beschädigt sind.
- Die Tonwiedergabe der elektronischen Schaltung dieses Gehörschutzes kann die maximale tägliche Lärmbelastung überschreiten. Stellen Sie die Lautstärke auf die niedrigstmögliche Stufe ein. Die Lautstärke von angeschlossenen externen Geräten, wie z. B. Mobiltelefonen, kann die Sicherheitsgrenzwerte überschreiten und muss vom Benutzer entsprechend begrenzt werden. Verwenden Sie externe Geräte stets mit der für die jeweilige Situation niedrigstmöglichen Lautstärke und begrenzen Sie die Dauer der Exposition gegenüber unsicheren Pegeln gemäß den Vorgaben Ihres Arbeitgebers und den geltenden Richtlinien.
- Überprüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch stets die ordnungsgemäße Funktion. Wenn Sie Verzerrungen oder Fehlfunktionen feststellen, wenden Sie sich umgehend an Ihren Vorgesetzten oder Lieferanten, um Rat zur Wartung einzuholen.
- Das abrupte oder schnelle Entfernen der Ohrstöpsel aus Ihrem Gehörgang kann zu einer Schädigung Ihres Trommelfells führen.
- Führen Sie keine scharfen Gegenstände in den Gehörgang oder andere Öffnungen des EarsOnly Protect ein.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in Kombination mit oder unmittelbar nach der Anwendung von Ohrensprays oder Ohrenschmalz-Entfernungsmitteln. Wenden Sie sich für detaillierte Informationen an Ihren Vorgesetzten, Lieferanten oder Dopple BV.
- In einigen Ländern ist die Verwendung von Ohrstöpseln während des Fahrens möglicherweise verboten; prüfen Sie die lokalen und nationalen Verkehrsgesetze.
- EarsOnly Protect verfügt über eine Audiofunktion für Unterhaltungszwecke.
- EarsOnly Protect bietet eine pegelabhängige Funktion (im Dynamic- und im Communication-Modus).
- Die Tonausgabe der pegelabhängigen Audioschaltung dieses Gehörschutzes kann die tägliche maximale Schallbelastung überschreiten.
- EarsOnly Protect bietet sicherheitsrelevante Audioeingänge.
- Die Tonausgabe des Sicherheits-Audioschaltkreises dieses Gehörschutzes kann die tägliche maximale Schallbelastung überschreiten.
- Die akustischen Eigenschaften können sich mit zunehmender Entladung der Batterien verschlechtern. Bei voller Ladung haben die Batterien der Ohrhörer eine erwartete Betriebsdauer von ca. 8 Stunden bei kontinuierlicher, durchschnittlicher Nutzung.
- Die Ohrhörer einschließlich der Gehäuse haben eine Lebensdauer von zwei Jahren. Nach Ablauf dieser Zeit muss das Produkt erneut auf Dichtheit und Funktionsfähigkeit geprüft werden.

#### Wartung, aufbewahrung und Verwendung

- Informationen zur Reinigung der Ohrhörér und des Ladecases finden Sie in der Kurzanleitung.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel oder Lösungsmittel wie Benzol, Verdünner, Spülmittel oder Alkohol, da diese die Oberfläche beschädigen können. Wenden Sie sich für weitere Informationen an den Hersteller.
- Wischen Sie das Ladecase innen und außen mit einem leicht angefeuchteten Tuch ab. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Ladekontakte frei von Schmutz sind.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ohrhörér und das Ladecase vollständig trocken sind, bevor Sie die Ohrhörér in das Ladecase legen.
- Um eine einwandfreie Funktion zu gewährleisten, müssen die Wachsfilter regelmäßig ausgetauscht werden. Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Vorgesetzten oder

- Händler, wenn die Wachsfilter stark verschmutzt oder beschädigt sind.
- An jedem Ende des Schallschlauchs ist ein farbiger Ring zu sehen. Rot kennzeichnet den rechten Ohrhörer und Blau den linken Ohrhörer.
- Wenn Sie das Produkt für einen längeren Zeitraum lagern, stellen Sie sicher, dass es an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort aufbewahrt wird, vorzugsweise bei Temperaturen zwischen +10 °C und +25 °C und mit vollständig aufgeladenen Akkus. Wenn Sie das Produkt länger als 6 Monate lagern, laden Sie die Akkus zwischendurch auf.
- Betriebstemperatur: zwischen -10 °C und +50 °C
- Die Akkus lassen sich nur bei Temperaturen zwischen 0 °C und +40 °C aufladen.

**Zur Wasser- und Staubbeständigkeit des Geräts (Ladecase oder Ohrhörér):**

- Das Ladecase entspricht der Schutzklasse IP54 gemäß IEC 60529.
- Die Ohrhörér entsprechen der Schutzklasse IP67 gemäß IEC 60529.
- Wenn das Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß verwendet oder aufbewahrt wird, kann Wasser in das Gerät eindringen und zu Fehlfunktionen oder einem Brand führen.
- Um die Wasserbeständigkeit zu gewährleisten, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, um eine ordnungsgemäße Verwendung des Geräts sicherzustellen:
  - Sprühen Sie kein Wasser mit Druck in die Schallaustrittsöffnungen.
  - Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht ins Wasser fallen und verwenden Sie es nicht unter Wasser.
  - Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht in einer kalten Umgebung nass liegen, da das Wasser gefrieren könnte.
  - Um Fehlfunktionen zu vermeiden, wischen Sie nach dem Gebrauch unbedingt jegliches Wasser ab.
  - Legen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser, spülen Sie es nicht mit Wasser ab und verwenden Sie es nicht an feuchten Orten wie beispielsweise im Badezimmer.
  - Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht fallen und setzen Sie es keinen mechanischen Stößen aus. Dies kann zu Verformungen oder Beschädigungen des Geräts führen und die Wasserdichtigkeit beeinträchtigen.
  - Sollte das Gerät nass werden, wischen Sie die Feuchtigkeit unbedingt ab und lassen Sie das Gerät mindestens 24 Stunden trocknen, bevor Sie versuchen, es aufzuladen oder zu verwenden.

#### Garantie und Haftung

**Haftung**

- Dopple BV übernimmt keine Haftung für (Hör-) Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch oder Missbrauch des Produkts und seines Zubehörs entstehen.
- Dopple BV haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch USB-Geräte verursacht werden, die nicht den USB-Spezifikationen entsprechen. Externe Geräte dürfen nur angeschlossen werden, wenn sie gemäß den einschlägigen Normen IEC 62368-1 oder anderen geltenden Sicherheitsnormen geprüft wurden.
- Dopple BV haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch Verbindungsabbrüche aufgrund leerer Akkus oder durch Überschreitung der Bluetooth-/2,4-GHz-Reichweite entstehen.
- Bitte beachten Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme der Produkte die jeweiligen länderspezifischen Vorschriften.

#### Rechtliches (Marken)

- EarsOnly® ist ein eingetragener Markenname von Dopple BV. Das EarsOnly®-Logo ist Eigentum von Dopple BV. Die Wortmarke Dopple® und die Logos sind eingetragene Marken von Dopple BV.
- Die Wortmarke und die Logos von Bluetooth® sind eingetragene Marken im Eigentum von Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Jede Nutzung dieser Marken durch Dopple BV und ihre Tochtergesellschaften erfolgt unter Lizenz.
- USB Type-C® und USB-C® sind eingetragene Marken des USB Implementers Forum.

#### Garantie

- Informationen zur Garantie finden Sie in den Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen auf der Website https://ears-only.com/terms.

#### HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG

**SOFERN NICHT GESETZLICH UNZULÄSSIG, HAFDET DOPPLE BV IN KEINEM FALL FÜR DIREKTE, INDIRECTE, BESONDERE, ZUFÄLLIGE ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN ODER SCHÄDEN (EINSCHLIESSLICH ENTGANGENER GEWINNE), DIE SICH AUS DIESEM PRODUKT ERGEBEN, UNABHÄNGIG VON DER GELTEND GEMachten RECHTSGRUNDLAGE. DIE HIERIN BESCHRIEBENEN RECHTSBEHELFE SIND AUSSCHLIESSLICH.**